

No. 07-1635

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

STACY M. PLATONE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Respondent.

---

On Appeal From The Administrative Review Board;  
United States Department of Labor; Washington, DC

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE*  
OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL AND  
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Robin S. Conrad  
Shane Brennan  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
Chamber of Commerce of the  
United States of America

December 5, 2007

Rae T. Vann  
*Counsel of Record*  
\*Paulos Iyob  
NORRIS, TYSSE, LAMPLEY &  
LAKIS, LLP  
1501 M Street, Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 629-5600

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
Equal Employment Advisory Council

\*Admitted only in Maryland; practice  
supervised by Partners of the Firm

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. THE ARB RULED CORRECTLY THAT PLATONE DID NOT ENGAGE IN PROTECTED ACTIVITY UNDER THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT ...	8
A. Complainants Must Reasonably Believe The Challenged Company Conduct Violates Federal Laws Prohibiting Fraud Against Shareholders .....	8
B. Possible Violations Of An Internal Company Policy Do Not Relate To Fraud Against Shareholders And Thus Raising Such Concerns Does Not Constitute Protected Activity Under The Act.....	12
II. THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT IS NOT DESIGNED TO UNDERMINE AN EMPLOYER’S ABILITY TO TAKE ACTION TO PREVENT EMPLOYEE CONDUCT BELIEVED IN GOOD FAITH TO BE DETRIMENTAL TO THE COMPANY.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Bozeman v. Per-Se Technologies, Inc.</i> , 456 F. Supp.2d 1282 (N.D. Ga. 2006).....	11
<i>DeJarnette v. Corning Inc.</i> , 133 F.3d 293 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	17
<i>EEOC v. Clay Printing Co.</i> , 955 F.2d 936 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	17, 18
<i>Fraser v. Fiduciary Trust Co. International</i> , 417 F. Supp.2d 310 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	11, 14
<i>Jiminez v. Mary Washington College</i> , 57 F.3d 369 (4th Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Knox v. United States Department of Labor</i> , 434 F.3d 721 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	12
<i>Livingston v. Wyeth Inc.</i> , 24 I.E.R. Cas. (BNA) 1561, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52978 (M.D.N.C. 2006)..	10
<i>Texas Department of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	17

### FEDERAL ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>Galinsky v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , 2007-SOX-76 (Oct. 12, 2007), appeal docketed, ARB Case No. 08-014 (Oct. 30, 2007) .....	13
<i>Kester v. Carolina Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , ARB Case No. 02-007 (Sept. 30, 2003)...	16
<i>Marshall v. Northrup Grumman Synoptics</i> , 2005-SOX-8 (ALJ June 22, 2005).....	10
<i>Minkina v. Affiliated Physician’s Group</i> , 2005-SOX-19 (ALJ Feb. 22, 2005).....	11
<i>Reddy v. MedQuist, Inc.</i> , 2004-SOX-35 (ALJ June 10, 2004), aff’d, ARB Case No. 04-123 (Sept. 30, 2005).....	12, 13
<i>Smith v. Hewlett Packard</i> , 2005-SOX-88 (ALJ Jan. 19, 2006).....	9
<i>Stone v. Instrumentation Laboratory, SpA</i> , 2007-SOX-21 (ALJ Sept. 6, 2007).....	15

<i>Wengender v. Robert Half International, Inc.</i> , 2005-SOX-59 (ALJ Mar. 30, 2006) .....	9, 10, 14
--	-----------

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	14
18 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	14
49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(2)(B)(iii) .....	16

Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002,

18 U.S.C. § 1514A .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(a)(1) .....	6, 8
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(a)(2) .....	9

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i> , .....	7, 16, 17, 18
---	---------------

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

17 C.F.R. § 210.10b-5 .....	14, 15
29 C.F.R. § 1980.104(b) .....	16
29 C.F.R. § 1980.109(a) .....	16

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. Rep. No. 107-146 (2002) .....	10
